First Regular Session - 2019

Moved by Brackett

Seconded by Nelson

# IN THE SENATE SENATE AMENDMENT TO H.B. NO. 107

## AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1

On page 2 of the printed bill, in line 31, delete "account which is" and insert: "account, which is hereby".

On page 5, delete lines 38 through 42, and insert:

- "(16) <u>(a)</u> One <u>Two</u> percent  $(\pm 2\%)$  shall be distributed to the transportation expansion and congestion mitigation program established in section 40-720, Idaho Code as follows:
  - (i) Sixty percent (60%) to the transportation expansion and congestion mitigation program fund established in section 40-720, Idaho Code; and
  - (ii) Forty percent (40%) to the bridge maintenance and replacement program fund established in section 40-720, Idaho Code.
- $\underline{\text{(b)}}$  The distribution provided for in this subsection must immediately follow the distribution provided for in subsection (10) of this section.".

### AMENDMENT TO THE BILL

On page 5 of the printed bill, following line 42, insert:

"SECTION 2. That Section 40-720, Idaho Code, be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 40-720. TRANSPORTATION EXPANSION AND CONGESTION MITIGATION PROGRAM -- <u>BRIDGE MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM --</u> FUNDS ESTABLISHED. (1) The Idaho transportation department shall establish and maintain a transportation expansion and congestion mitigation program.
- (2) The transportation expansion and congestion mitigation program fund established pursuant to <u>subsection (3) of</u> this section shall finance projects that expand the state system to address and mitigate transportation congestion. The projects shall be evaluated by the Idaho transportation department and shall be chosen by the Idaho transportation board based on a policy that may include mitigation of traffic times, improvement to traffic flow and mitigation of traffic congestion.
- (3) There is hereby established in the state treasury the transportation expansion and congestion mitigation fund, to which shall be deposited:
  - (a) All moneys distributed pursuant to section 63-2520, Idaho Code;
  - (b) All  $\underline{\text{M}}$ oneys distributed pursuant to section 63-3638, Idaho Code; and
  - (c) Any other appropriated moneys for funding the transportation expansion and congestion mitigation program.
- (4) Interest earned on the investment of idle moneys in the transportation expansion and congestion mitigation program fund shall be

paid to the fund. All moneys in the fund shall be used for the transportation expansion and congestion mitigation program.

- (5) The local highway technical assistance council, established in section 40-2401, Idaho Code, shall establish and maintain a bridge maintenance and replacement program to repair or replace local bridges. The program shall include a grant program for local highway jurisdictions. The bridge maintenance and replacement program fund established pursuant to subsection (6) of this section shall be administered by the local highway technical assistance council and shall be used to finance the bridge maintenance and replacement program.
- (6) There is hereby established in the state treasury the bridge maintenance and replacement program fund, to which shall be deposited:
  - (a) Moneys distributed pursuant to section 63-3638, Idaho Code, on and after July 1, 2020; and
  - (b) Any other appropriated moneys for funding the bridge maintenance and replacement program.
- (7) Interest earned on the investment of idle moneys in the bridge maintenance and replacement program fund shall be paid to the fund. All moneys in the fund shall be used for the bridge maintenance and replacement program.".

### AMENDMENT TO THE BILL

On page 5 of the printed bill, following line 42, insert:

"SECTION 3. Section 1 of this act shall be in full force and effect on and after July 1, 2020. Section 2 of this act shall be in full force and effect on and after January 1, 2020.".

## CORRECTION TO TITLE

On page 1, delete lines 2 through 4, and insert:

"RELATING TO SALES TAX; AMENDING SECTION 63-3638, IDAHO CODE, TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE TRANSPORTATION EXPANSION AND CONGESTION MITIGATION FUND AND THE BRIDGE MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FUND AND TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS; AMENDING SECTION 40-720, IDAHO CODE, TO PROVIDE FOR THE BRIDGE MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM; AND PROVIDING EFFECTIVE DATES.".